Deferred tax assets 1,624 671

Deferred tax liabilities (19,680) (818)

Net position at 31 December (18,056) (147)

The Law on Extraordinary tax (Solidarity tax) came into force 2006 was repealed as from 1 January, 2010 by point g)
of paragraph 189 of Law LXXVII (2009). So solidarity tax was treated as income tax in 2009.
The effective corporate tax rate in Hungary is 19% from 1 January 2010. Law on Corporate and dividend taxes
(Law LXXXI (1996)) has been modified, and from 1 July, 2010 the tax rate is 10% up to HUF 500 million of the positive tax
base, above that tax base the rate of corporate tax is 19%. Based on tax law enacted at the balance sheet date from
1 January, 2013 the corporate tax rate in Hungary is 10%.

Consolidated Financial Statements – Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 113

The movement in deferred income tax assets and liabilities during the year is as follows:

Local
GAAPs

– IFRS dif-
ferences

Depre-
ciation

Provision Impair-
ment

Other
tempo-

rary
differ-
ences

Con-
solidation

adjust-
ments

Total

HUF m HUF m HUF m HUF m HUF m HUF m HUF m

Deferred tax assets
31 December 2008  (1,348)  730  28  2  1,636  -  1,048
Charged/(credited) to the
income statement  1,376  (233)  (4)  25  (1,540)  -  (376)
Exchange differences  (38)  5 0  (0)  110  -  77
Transfer  (11)  -  -  -  (67)  -  (78)

31 December 2009  (21)  502  24  27  139  -  671
Acquisition of subsidiary  1  -  -  -  -  -  1
Charged/(credited) to the
income statement  474  28  134  274  (173)  477  1,214
Charged/(credited) to other
comprehensive income  -  -  -  -  28  -  28
Exchange differences  (2)  2  1  1  8  -  10
Transfer  -  (29)  (28)  (9)  (234)  -  (300)

31 December 2010  452  503  131  293  (232)  477  1,624

Deferred tax liabilities
31 December 2008  519  69  -  -  229  -  817
Charged/(credited) to the
income statement  1  82  -  -  (50)  -  33
Charged/(credited) to other
comprehensive income  12  -  -  -  -  -  12
Exchange differences  (48)  80  -  -  2  -  34
Transfer  (11)  -  -  -  (67)  -  (78)

31 December 2009  473  231  -  -  114  -  818
Acquisition of subsidiary  -  -  -  -  18,665*  -  18,665
Charged/(credited) to the
income statement  1  1  -  -  22  -  24
Charged/(credited) to other
comprehensive income  50  -  -  -  361  -  411
Exchange differences  9  36  -  -  17  -  62
Transfer  -  -  -  -  (300)  -  (300)

31 December 2010  533  268  -  -  18,879  -  19,680

* �The HUF 18,665 million deferred tax liability arose in connection with the acquisition of PregLem presented in more
details in Note 36.

In the deferred tax balance presented above, HUF 235 million is expected to reverse after 12 months.

At the balance sheet date, Richter Group has HUF 458 million unused tax loss (that would result in HUF 88 million
deferred tax asset) for which did no deferred tax asset has been accounted, since the recovery is not probable, while